studies in China, and may be due to the hospital studied

and patients selected. Male predominance was not

observed in PD patients with FOG, in which the ratio

was 11.22%.

Our data found that the ratio of FOG increased as the

disease progressed and was strongly related to the dura-

tion. The ratio of FOG ranged from 4.17% at 2 years of the

disease to 47.06% after 10 years. The dose of equivalent

levodopa was also significantly higher in patients with

FOG at discharge than in persons without FOG. This result

suggested that patients with FOG needed more dopami-

nergic drugs in order to improve motor symptoms and

reach a nearly normal life compared with those without

FOG. This phenomenon was also observed in other studies

in which patients with FOG needed more dopaminergic

drugs and were mainly in the advanced stage of PD.21,22

Our data did not find that FOG was associated with the

motor severity according to the scores of Hoehn–Yahr

Table 3 Uptake ratios of different brain regions by 18F-FDG PET-CT in PD patients with FOG

Brain region Before adjustment After adjustment

FOG group Non-FOG group p FOG group Non-FOG group p

Midbrain 0.85±0.03 0.84±0.01 0.49 0.87±0.02 0.84±0.01 0.14

Caudate nucleus 1.10±0.03 1.07±0.01 0.16 1.12±0.02* 1.06±0.01 0.03

Lentiform nucleus 1.41±0.04* 1.32±0.01 0.01 1.40±0.03* 1.33±0.01 0.045

Thalamus 1.21±0.04 1.18±0.01 0.21 1.21±0.03 1.18±0.01 0.18

Medial frontal cortex 1.15±0.03 1.13±0.01 0.64 1.14±0.03 1.13±0.01 0.85

Superior frontal cortex 1.14±0.04 1.10±0.01 0.21 1.14±0.03 1.10±0.01 0.27

Middle frontal cortex 1.24±0.04 1.21±0.01 0.30 1.24±0.03 1.21±0.01 0.36

Inferior frontal cortex 1.22±0.03* 1.17±0.01 0.06 1.22±0.03 1.17±0.01 0.06

Sensorimotor cortex 1.16±0.03 1.12±0.01 0.08 1.16±0.03 1.12±0.01 0.16

Broca region 1.24±0.04 1.20±0.01 0.25 1.24±0.03 1.20±0.01 0.29

Anterior cingulate cortex 1.15±0.03 1.17±0.01 0.69 1.16±0.03 1.17±0.01 0.74

Posterior cingulate cortex 1.36±0.04 1.34±0.01 0.67 1.35±0.04 1.34±0.01 0.86

Superior parietal cortex 1.06±0.03 1.01±0.01 0.06 1.04±0.02 1.02±0.01 0.23

Inferior parietal cortex 1.10±0.03 1.05±0.01 0.10 1.09±0.03 1.06±0.01 0.19

Parietal temporal cortex 1.15±0.04 1.12±0.01 0.31 1.16±0.03 1.12±0.01 0.20

Superior lateral temporal cortex 1.21±0.03 1.17±0.01 0.19 1.21±0.03 1.17±0.01 0.17

Inferior lateral anterior temporal cortex 1.00±0.03 0.97±0.01 0.27 1.01±0.02 0.97±0.01 0.12

Inferior lateral posterior temporal cortex 1.07±0.03 1.05±0.01 0.35 1.08±0.02 1.05±0.01 0.21

Anterior medial temporal cortex 0.82±0.02 0.81±0.07 0.55 0.83±0.02 0.81±0.01 0.21

Posterior medial temporal cortex 1.02±0.03 0.98±0.01 0.34 1.02±0.02 1.00±0.01 0.19

Primary visual cortex 1.18±0.06* 1.27±0.01 0.04 1.19±0.04* 1.27±0.02 0.049

Associated visual cortex 1.17±0.04 1.15±0.01 0.63 1.17±0.03 1.15±0.01 0.59

Notes: Single-factor analysis by variance and adjusting confounding factors by covariate analysis. *p<0.05.
Abbreviations: 18F-FDG PET-CT, 18-fludeoxyglucose positron emission tomography–computed tomography; PD, Parkinson’s disease; FOG, freezing of gait.

Figure 5 PET-CT image of VMAT2 distribution in a normal person. Two white

arrows show the normal dopamine level of bilateral putamen.

Abbreviation: PET-CT, positron emission tomography–computed tomography.